developed by Respondent No.2, situated at Suraram Village, Quthbullapur Mandal, Medchal-

Malkajgiri District, Telangana, through the developer Respondent No.1 Rep. by its Managing 

Director, Mr. Chekka Venkata Subrahmanyam, for a total Consideration of Rs. 27,95,000/- 

(Rupees Twenty-Seven lakhs Ninety-Five thousand only), and the entire consideration was 

paid to the Respondent No.1 through various dates. 

4.        In the said transaction paid by Respondent No.1, despite collecting the total consideration 

from the Complainant, they have not registered the flat and kept on postponing the registration.

[...]

Ltd, situated at Suraram Village, Quthbullapur Mandal, Medchal Malkajgiri 

District, Telangana State through their developer M/s. Bhuvanteza Infra projects Pvt. Ltd, 

represented by its Managing Director, Mr. Chekka Venkata Subrahmanyam. The Complainant 

has paid the entire total sale consideration of Rs. 27,95,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Lakhs 

Ninety-Five Thousand Only), and the payments made were as follows: 

i. Rs. 25,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Thousand Only) paid by way of online Google Pay 

transfer dated 17.12.2020 vide Receipt No. 29; 

ii. Rs. 1,75,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Seventy-Five Thousand Only) paid by way of cash 

dated 24.12.2020 vide Receipt No. 3790; 

iii. Rs. 2,00,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Only) paid by way of cash dated 02.02.2021 vide 

Receipt No. 3163; 

iv. Rs. 3,00,000/- (Rupees Three Lakhs Only) paid by way of cash dated 06.02.2021 vide

[...]

Receipt No. 4971; 

vi. Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Only) paid by way of cash dated 03.04.2021 vide 

Receipt No. 1528; 

vii. Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Only) paid by way of card swipe dated 03.04.2021 

vide Receipt No. 4180; 

viii. Rs. 7,95,000/- (Rupees Seven Lakhs Ninety-Five Thousand Only) paid by way of 

cash and card swipe dated 25.06.2021 vide Receipt No. 4192. 

Total: Rs. 27,95,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven Lakhs Ninety-Five Thousand Only). 

20.        The Complainant has paid the full total sale consideration of Rs. 27,95,000/- and 

entered into an Agreement of Sale dated 28th June 2021, submitted with the original complaint 

for purchase of the flat, apart from paying the registration amount of Rs.